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SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written 
comments and suggestions from the 
public and affected agencies concerning 
the proposed collection of information 
are encouraged. Your comments should 
address one or more of the following 
four points: 
—Evaluate whether the proposed 

collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s 
estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

—Evaluate whether and if so how the 
quality, utility, and clarity of the 
information to be collected can be 
enhanced; and 

—Minimize the burden of the collection 
of information on those who are to 
respond, including through the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques or other forms 
of information technology, e.g., 
permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of This Information 
Collection 

1. Type of Information Collection: 
Extension of a currently approved 
collection. 

2. The Title of the Form/Collection: 
Federal Coal Lease Reserves. 

3. The agency form number, if any, 
and the applicable component of the 
Department sponsoring the collection: 
The form numbers are ATR–139 and 
ATR–140. The applicable component 
within the Department of Justice is the 
Antitrust Division. 

4. Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: Business or other for 
profit. Other: None. The Department of 
Justice evaluates the competitive impact 
of issuances, transfers and exchanges of 
federal coal leases. These forms seek 
information regarding a prospective coal 
lessee’s existing coal reserves. The 
Department uses this information to 
determine whether the issuance, 
transfer or exchange of the federal coal 
lease is consistent with the antitrust 
laws. 

5. An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond: It is estimated that 10 
respondents will complete each form, 
with each response taking 
approximately two hours. 

6 An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 

collection: There are an estimated 20 
annual burden hours associated with 
this collection, in total. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Melody Braswell, Department 
Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice, Justice 
Management Division, Policy and 
Planning Staff, Two Constitution 
Square, 145 N Street NE, Suite 3E.405B, 
Washington, DC 20530. 

Dated: September 30, 2021. 
Melody Braswell, 
Department Clearance Officer, PRA, U.S. 
Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. 2021–21707 Filed 10–4–21; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–12–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

[OMB Number 1122–0027] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities; Proposed eCollection 
Requested; Extension of a Currently 
Approved Collection 

AGENCY: Office on Violence Against 
Women, Department of Justice. 
ACTION: 30-Day notice. 

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice, 
Office on Violence Against Women 
(OVW) will be submitting the following 
information collection request to the 
Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) for review and approval in 
accordance with the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995. 
DATES: Comments are encouraged and 
will be accepted for 60 days until 
December 6, 2021. 
ADDRESSES: Written comments and 
recommendations for the proposed 
information collection should be sent 
within 30 days of publication of this 
notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/ 
PRAMain. Find this particular 
information collection by selecting 
‘‘Currently under 30-day Review—Open 
for Public Comments’’ or by using the 
search function. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written 
comments and suggestions from the 
public and affected agencies concerning 
the proposed collection of information 
are encouraged. Your comments should 
address one or more of the following 
four points: 

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

(2) evaluate the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 

including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

(4) Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology, 
e.g., permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of This Information 
Collection 

(1) Type of Information Collection: 
Extension of a currently approved 
collection. 

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: Semi- 
Annual Progress Report for Grantees 
from the Engaging Men and Youth 
Program. 

(3) Agency form number, if any, and 
the applicable component of the 
Department of Justice sponsoring the 
collection: Form Number: 1122–0027. 
U.S. Department of Justice, Office on 
Violence Against Women. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: The affected public includes 
the approximately 8 grantees of the 
Consolidated Grant Program to Address 
Children and Youth Experiencing 
Domestic and Sexual Assault and 
Engage Men and Boys as Allies 
(Consolidated Youth Program) who are 
implementing engaging men and youth 
projects. The Consolidated Youth 
Program creates a unique opportunity 
for communities to increase 
collaboration among non-profit victim 
service providers, violence prevention 
programs, and child and youth 
organizations serving victims ages 0–24. 
Additionally, it supports organizations 
and programs that promote boys’ and 
men’s role in combating violence 
against women and girls. Eligible 
applicants are nonprofit, 
nongovernmental entities, Indian tribes 
or tribal nonprofit organizations, and 
territorial, tribal or unit of local 
government entities. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond/reply: It is estimated that it will 
take the approximately 8 respondents 
(grantees from the Consolidated Youth 
Program who are implementing 
engaging men and youth projects) 
approximately one hour to complete a 
semi-annual progress report. 

The semi-annual progress report is 
divided into sections that pertain to the 
different types of grantee activities. 
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(6) Program grantees will only be 
required to complete the sections of the 
form that pertain to their own specific 
activities. 

(7) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: The total annual hour burden 
to complete the data collection forms is 
16 hours, that is 8 grantees completing 
a form twice a year with an estimated 
completion time for the form being one 
hour. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Melody Braswell, Deputy 
Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice, Justice 
Management Division, Policy and 
Planning Staff, Two Constitution 
Square, 145 N Street NE, 3E, 405B, 
Washington, DC 20530. 

Dated: September 30, 2021. 
Melody Braswell, 
Department Clearance Officer, PRA, U.S. 
Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. 2021–21706 Filed 10–4–21; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–FX–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

[Agency Docket Number DOL–2021–XXXX] 

Labor Advisory Committee for Trade 
Negotiations and Trade Policy 

AGENCY: Bureau of International Labor 
Affairs, Labor. 
ACTION: Meeting notice. 

SUMMARY: Notice of a Labor Advisory 
Committee for Trade Negotiations and 
Trade Policy meeting. 
DATES: October 18, 2021, 3:00 p.m. to 
4:30 p.m.; Virtually via Zoom for 
Government. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Anne M. Zollner, Designated Federal 
Official and Division Chief, Trade 
Negotiations and Implementation, 
Office of Trade and Labor Affairs, 
Bureau of International Labor Affairs, 
Department of Labor, Frances Perkins 
Building, Room S–5317, 200 
Constitution Ave. NW, Washington, DC 
20210, telephone (202) 693–4890, 
zollner.anne@dol.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Labor 
Advisory Committee for Trade 
Negotiations and Trade Policy consults 
with and makes recommendations to the 
Secretary of Labor and the United States 
Trade Representative on general policy 
matters concerning labor and trade 
negotiations, operations of any trade 
agreement once entered into, and other 
matters arising in connection with the 
administration of the trade policy of the 
United States. 

During the meeting, the Committee 
will review and discuss current issues 
that influence U.S. trade policy. The 
Committee will also discuss potential 
U.S. negotiating objectives and 
bargaining positions in current and 
anticipated trade negotiations. Pursuant 
to 19 U.S.C. 2155(f)(2)(A), the meeting 
will concern matters the disclosure of 
which would seriously compromise the 
Government’s negotiating objectives or 
bargaining positions. Therefore, the 
meeting is exempt from the 
requirements of subsections (a) and (b) 
of sections 10 and 11 of the Federal 
Advisory Committee Act (relating to 
open meetings, public notice, public 
participation, and public availability of 
documents). 5 U.S.C. app. Accordingly, 
the meeting will be closed to the public. 

Signed at Washington, DC, this 30th day of 
September 2021. 
Thea M. Lee, 
Deputy Undersecretary, Bureau of 
International Affairs. 
[FR Doc. 2021–21681 Filed 10–4–21; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4510–28–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

[Docket No: DOL–2021–00##] 

Privacy Act of 1974; System of 
Records 

AGENCY: Office of Assistant Secretary for 
Administration and Management, DOL. 
ACTION: Notice of a new system of 
records. 

SUMMARY: As required by the Privacy 
Act of 1974, and Office of Management 
and Budget (OMB) Circular No. A–108, 
this notice is a new Privacy Act System 
of Records titled Contractor and Visitor 
Public Health Emergency Records DOL/ 
OASAM–38, which include information 
on contractor employees who work in, 
as well as visitors to, Department of 
Labor (DOL) facilities during declared 
public health emergencies. The system 
contains information provided by the 
contractor’s employees including such 
information as their applicable 
vaccination or medical countermeasure 
status and whether they are 
experiencing symptoms associated with 
the public health emergency. Each 
contractor with employees who will 
work in DOL facilities (regardless of 
whether the contract is with DOL or 
another Federal agency such as GSA) 
will be asked to confirm if its employees 
have been vaccinated or have received 
appropriate medical countermeasures, 
in addition, the contractor will be 
required to ensure that its employees 
follow the guidelines specified for 

working in DOL facilities, for example, 
to mitigate the spread of COVID–19, not 
fully vaccinated employees are required 
to wear masks and maintain physical 
distancing. Visitors to DOL facilities 
will also be asked to provide 
information about their vaccination or 
medical countermeasure status and may 
be asked to provide proof of their status 
and information about whether they are 
experiencing any symptoms associated 
with the public health emergency. 
DATES:

Comment Dates: We will consider 
comments that we receive on or before 
November 4, 2021. 

Applicable date: This notice is 
applicable upon publication, subject to 
a 30-day review and comment period for 
the routine uses. 
ADDRESSES: We invite you to submit 
comments on this notice. You may 
submit comments by any of the 
following methods: 

• Federal e-Rulemaking Portal: http:// 
www.regulations.gov. Follow the 
instructions for submitting comments. 

• Mail, hand delivery, or courier: 200 
Constitution Avenue NW, N–1301, 
Washington, DC. In your comment, 
specify Docket ID DOL–2021–00##. 

• Federal mailbox: https://dol.gov/ 
privacy. 

All comments will be made public by 
DOL and will be posted without change 
to http://www.regulations.gov, including 
any personal information provided. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: To 
submit general questions about the 
system, contact Rick Kryger, at 
telephone 292–693–4158, or email 
kryger.rick.j@dol.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: DOL is 
establishing a system of records, DOL/ 
OASAM–38, subject to the Privacy Act 
of 1974, 5 U.S.C. 552a. The purpose of 
this new system of records is to house 
information provided by contractors, 
subcontractors, their employees, and 
visitors needed for DOL to take 
appropriate actions during a public 
health emergency. The information 
collected includes medical 
countermeasures, such as vaccinations, 
diagnostic test results, whether the 
individual is experiencing relevant 
symptoms, and any other information 
necessary to assist DOL with 
determining appropriate mitigation 
measures to take with respect to 
contractor employees and visitors in 
DOL facilities or in the performance of 
duties associated with the Department. 

In general, the information will be 
used to confirm that contractors, their 
employees, and visitors to DOL facilities 
are aware of and complying with 
requirements necessitated by the public 
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